

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat
Sessions Case No.342/2025 (Computer Registration No.342/2025)
CNR No.WBDD01-002551-2025.
Present :- Shri Manas Basu (J.O Code No.WB 00598)

Order No.02
05.12.2025

Out of two (02) accused persons, accused Mithun Kol on bail is present.

The Ld. Lawyer for the accused person is present and files a petition for confirmation of earlier bail along with a Vokatnama.

Since there is no adverse report found against the accused person, the prayer for confirmation of earlier bail is allowed and the accused person is permitted to remain on the same bail bonds.

Accused Chhattar Sarkar @ Shukru Molla, who is in custody, produced through V.C.

The Ld. Lawyer for the accused person files a petition with a prayer for bail.

Heard both sides.

Perused the bail petition and case record.

Since the case is u/s.329(4)/103/3(5) of the BNS, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused person. Thus, the prayer for bail is **rejected**.

The accused be remanded to the Correctional Home.

The case is ready for transfer.

Let the case record be transferred to the Court of Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for disposal.

To **19.12.2025** for production and appearance of the accused persons before the Learned Transferee Court.

Accused Mithun Kol is directed to remain present before the Ld. Transferee Court on 19.12.2025.

The Superintendent, Balurghat Central Correctional Home, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur is directed to produce accused Chhattar Sarkar @ Shukru Molla before the Ld. Transferee Court on 19.12.2025 positively.

The office is directed to send the case record to the Ld. Transferee Court immediately.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**