

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,1st COURT
DAKSHIN DINAJPUR AT
BALURGHAT**

SESSIONS CASE NO. 342 of 2025
Sessions Trial No. 16 of 2026
Computer Registration No. 342 of 2025
CNR : WBDD-01-002551-2025

ORDER NO. 06
DT.20/02/2026

1. Out of two(02) accused persons, one accused namely Mithun Kol present by filing hazira & another accused namely Chhattar Sarkar @ Sukru is produced from Judicial Custody. Ld.Counsel for the accused persons is also present.Ld.Public Prosecutor is present and filed draft charge, which be kept with the record.
2. Today is fixed for consideration of Charge. Accordingly the record is taken up. Perused the materials available on record along with the C.D. It appears that tthere are sufficient materials to frame charge for commission of offence under section 331(6)/103(1)/238/3(5) of the B.N.S against the accused persons.
- 3) As such, Charge for the commission of offence **under section 331(6)/103(1)/238/3(5) B.N.S** against the accused persons is framed during which the contents of the accusation are read over and explained to the accused persons individually in vernacular to which they pleaded **NOT GUILTY** and claimed to be tried in this case.
- 4) Accordingly, let the case be posted for prosecution evidence.
- 5) To 02/04/2026 For C.S.W.No. 1.
- 6) Prosecution is directed to issue summon.
- 7) Accused person must remain present.

Dict & Corr by

Addl.Dist.& Sess.Judge,1st Court

Addl.District & Sessions Judge,1st Court
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,1st COURT
DAKSHIN DINAJPUR AT
BALURGHAT**

SESSIONS CASE NO. 342 of 2025
Sessions Trial No. 16 of 2026
Computer Registration No. 342 of 2025
CNR : WBDD-01-002551-2025

ORDER NO. 06(LATTER)
DT.20/02/2026

- 1) Now the case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed in favour of accused Chhattar Sarkar @ Sukru.
- 2) Ld.P.P in Charge is also present.
- 3) At this stage, Ld.Advocate for the accused Chhattar Sarkar **NOT PRESSED** the bail application on the ground that the present accused has preferred another bail application in his favour , before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, which is still pending.
- 4) Heard. Considered.
- 5) ***Bail application dtd.20/02/2026 be and the same stands rejected being not pressed.***
- 6) To Date (02/04/2026) for production/appearance and evidence.

Dict & Corr by

Addl.Dist.& Sess.Judge,1st Court

Addl.District & Sessions Judge,1st Court
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

FORM NO. 33

CHARGE WITH THREE HEAD
Sections 234, 235 and 236 of Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita

SESSIONS CASE NO. 342 of 2025
Sessions Trial No. 16 of 2026
Computer Registration No. 342 of 2025
CNR : WBDD-01-002551-2025

Name & Office of
Magistrate, & Judge, **I**

Mr. Ansuman Chattopadhyay
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat,

theireby charge you, name of the accused persons as follows-
1. Mithun Kol & 2.Chhattar Sarkar @ Sukru

FIRSTLY, That you both on 24/03/2025 at night in the house of Samar Kol at village Rampur(Dighipara) under P.S.Tapan, Dakshin Dinajpur ,in furtherance of common intention committed house trespass into the house of Samar Kol which was used as a human dwelling and that thereby you have committed an offense punishable u/s. 331(6)/3(5) of the Bharatiya Naya Sanhita and the same is,

within the cognizance of this Court

SECONDLY, That you both on 24/03/2025 at night in the house of Samar Kol at village Rampur(Dighipara) under P.S.Tapan, Dakshin Dinajpur ,in furtherance of common intention committed culpable homicide amounting to murder causing death of Samar Kol and that thereby you have committed an offense punishable u/s. 103(1)/3(5) of the Bharatiya Naya Sanhita and the same is,

within the cognizance of this Court

THIRDLY, That you both on 24/03/2025 at night in the house of Samar Kol at village Rampur(Dighipara) under P.S.Tapan, Dakshin Dinajpur ,in furtherance of common intention knowing that certain offence punishable with life or death has been committed did cause certain evidence of of the said offence to disapper with intention of screening yourself from legal punishment and that thereby you have committed an offense punishable u/s. 238/3(5) of the Bharatiya Naya Sanhita and the same is,

within the cognizance of this Court

(4) In cases tried
by Magistrate, "by the said court"

And I theireby direct you be tried by the said Court on the said charge

The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused persons who pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Dated: THE 20th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2026

**Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat**